NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, 
Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager shall be and is hereby authorized to execute any and all 
agreements or related documents with Black and Veatch in an amount not to exceed Eighty Five 
Thousand Dollars ($85,000.00) absent further written authorization from the City, for the purpose 
of conducting a financial capability assessment and developing a financial plan for necessary 
infrastructure improvements, along with any related services, all as described in the proposal of